PDC-EP, PDC-EF & PDC-RM Series - DC to DC Transformers
Features
n Power from 3 to 30 W
n Output voltage from 5 to 53 V
n Hi-Pot up to 4000 VAC
n Surface and through-hole mount
n RoHS compliant*
Applications

PDC023-EP13A05S PDC030-EP13A12SPDC003-EF13A04T
PDC030-RM08A53T
How To Order
PDC  010  -  FD15  A  03  S
Model
PDC = DC to DC Transformer
Power Rating
010 = 10 W
Core and Size
FD15 = EFD15
EP13 = EP13
EF13 = EF12�6
RM08 = RM8
Sub-series
A = Sub-series A
Output Voltage
03 = 3 V
PCB type
S = SMD  T = THT
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
Preheating
(1)
Ramp
Up
(2) Preheat
(3) Ramp Up
(4) Peak TP
t1 t2
Soldering Natural Cooling
TP
TL
Tb
Ta
Time (Seconds)
RT
Te
m
pe
ra
tu
re
 (°
C)
Solder Profile
IR Reflow Profile Pb-Free Assembly
Step # Profile Feature Condition / Duration
Step 1 Ramp Up Rate 3 °C / second max�
Step 2 Preheat 150 °C to 200 °C
(Ta to Tb)
t1-t2: 60-120 seconds
Step 3 Ramp Up Rate (TL to TP) 3 °C / second max�
Temperature Maintained Above
217 °C
60-150 seconds
Step 4 Peak Temperature (Tp) 260 +0/-5 °C
Time Within 5 °C of Actual Peak
Temperature 30 seconds max�
Ramp Down Rate (Tp to TL) 6 °C/second max�
PDC-EP, PDC-EF & PDC-RM Series - DC to DC Transformers
Packaging Specifications
PDC023-EP13A05S, PDC030-EP13A12S: 200 pcs�/reel, 3 reels/carton, 600 pcs�
14.20 ± 0.10
(.559 ± .004)
32.00 ± 0.30
(1.260 ± .012)
1.75 ± 0.10
(.069 ± .004)
24.00 ± 0.10
(.945 ± .004)
17.40 ± 0.10
(.685 ± .004)